March 31, 1999 ..... 1.1204 1.0808
June 30, 1999 ..... 1.0567 1.0310
September 30, 1999 ..... 1.0493 1.0643
December 31, 1999 ..... 1.0368 1.0070
March 31, 2000 ..... 9859 .9574
June 30, 2000 ..... 9334 .9545

25

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalization of EADS as at December 31, 1999 and as adjusted to
reflect the sale of EADS shares by the Company in the global offering, assuming full exercise of the underwriters’
over-allotment option, the issuance of 12,222,385 shares in the employee offering and no exercise of the employee
stock options granted for the purchase of 5,214,884 shares.

As at
December 31, 1999(1)

Pro As Pro As
forma adjusted forma(2) adjusted

(In millions of Euro) (In millions of U.S.
dollars)

Stockholders’ equity ..... 8,123 9,704 8,180 9,772
Minority interests ..... 159 159 160 160
Financial liabilities ..... 5,696 5,696 5,736 5,736

Total capitalization ..... 13,978 15,559 14,076 15,668

(1) Prepared on the basis of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Financial Information.

(2) Solely for the convenience of the reader, the translation of Euro into U.S. dollars has been made at Euro 1.00 = U.S.$1.0070, the Noon
Buying Rate on December 31, 1999.

26

DILUTION

The pro forma net tangible book value of EADS, as at December 31, 1999, was approximately Euro 413 million, or
Euro 0.58 per Share, assuming that the number of Shares outstanding was 715,053,828, the number of Shares
outstanding at Completion. The pro forma net tangible book value per share is equal to EADS’ pro forma total
tangible assets (defined as its pro forma combined total assets less pro forma combined intangible assets) less its pro
forma total liabilities and minority interests, divided by the number of pro forma outstanding Shares. After giving
effect to the sale of the 94,556,965 Shares offered by EADS in the global offering, assuming:

) the exercise in full of the underwriters’ over-allotment option,

) the issuance of 12,222,385 Shares in the employee offering, and

) no exercise of the employee stock options granted for the purchase of 5,214,884 Shares,

the pro forma net tangible book value of EADS at December 31, 1999 would have been approximately Euro 1,994
million, or Euro 2.46 per Share. This represents an immediate increase in such pro forma net tangible book value
of Euro 1.88 per Share to existing stockholders and, assuming a weighted average price in the global offering of
Euro 18.23 per Share, an immediate net weighted average dilution of Euro 15.77 per Share to investors purchasing
Shares in the global offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution based on the assumptions set
forth above:

Euro Euro

Assumed weighted average price per Share ..... 18.23
Pro forma net tangible book value per Share ..... 0.58
Increase per share attributable to investors purchasing Shares in the retail and employee

offering (the ‘‘newly-issued Shares’’) ..... 1.88

Pro forma net tangible book value per Share after this offering..... 2.46

Weighted average dilution per share to investors purchasing Shares in the global offering... 15.77

EADS’ total Stockholders’ equity, on a pro forma basis as at December 31, 1999, was approximately
Euro 8,123 million. The following table presents the number of shares purchased by the existing stockholders and
the purchasers of shares in the global offering, as well as the difference between (i) the total Stockholders’ equity,
on a pro forma basis as at December 31, 1999, divided by the number of Shares outstanding at Completion and
(ii) the weighted average price paid by investors in the global offering:

Average
Shares Purchased Consideration

Number Percent Per Share

(in Euro)

Existing stockholders (less shares sold in the global offering) ..... 643,082,380 79.43% 11.36
Purchasers of shares in the global offering ..... 166,528,413 20.57% 18.23

Total ..... 809,610,793 100.00%

The table below sets forth the Company’s Stockholders’ equity on a pro forma basis as at December 31, 1999, as
adjusted to reflect the purchase of Shares in the global offering:

Stockholders’ Equity

Amount Percent

(Euro
millions)

Existing stockholders ..... 8,123 83.71%
Purchasers of newly-issued Shares..... 1,581 16.29%

[…]

Trade liabilities..... 3,896 3,734
Other liabilities ..... 6,054 6,416

Liabilities ..... 14,461 15,846

Deferred taxes ..... 1,633 1,345
Deferred income ..... 2,058 2,746

Total liabilities ..... 24,219 27,517

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... 33,982 35,640

(2) Including amounts to be realized in excess of one year.

30

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Revenues ..... 12,236 7,455 931 5,768 (3,837) 22,553
Cost of sales ..... (9,624) (5,914) (735) (5,820) 3,815 (18,278)

Gross margin ..... 2,612 1,541 196 (52) (22) 4,275

Selling, administrative and other expenses ... (1,358) (662) (97) (106) 10 (2,213)
Research and development expenses ..... (689) (563) (22) (50) 0 (1,324)
Other income..... 312 150 37 (14) (10) 475
Goodwill depreciation..... (127) (5) 0 (266) 0 (398)

Income before financial income and
income taxes ..... 750 461 114 (488) (22) 815

Financial income (expense), net ..... (1,724) (89) (25) (72) 64 (1,846)

Income (loss) before income taxes ..... (974) 372 89 (560) 42 (1,031)
Income taxes ..... 352 (405) (15) 79 13 24
Minority interests ..... (22) (6) 0 26 0 (2)

Net income (loss) ..... (644) (39) 74 (455) 55 (1,009)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Revenues ..... 11,472 7,115 800 4,466 (3,269) 20,584
Cost of sales ..... (8,977) (5,495) (626) (4,647) 3,256 (16,489)

Gross margin ..... 2,495 1,620 174 (181) (13) 4,095

Selling, administrative and other expenses ... (1,351) (833) (121) (74) 1 (2,378)
Research and development expenses ..... (655) (507) (18) (52) 0 (1,232)
Other income..... 472 200 32 7 (1) 710
Goodwill depreciation..... (128) (16) 0 (266) 0 (410)

Income before financial income and
income taxes ..... 833 464 67 (566) (13) 785

Financial income (expense), net ..... 620 223 (6) 64 104 1,005

Income (loss) before income taxes ..... 1,453 687 61 (502) 91 1,790
Income taxes ..... (427) (240) 4 70 8 (585)
Minority interests ..... (16) (23) 0 23 0 (16)

Net income (loss) ..... 1,010 424 65 (409) 99 1,189

31

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Revenues ..... 11,131 6,303 744 3,448 (2,761) 18,865
Cost of sales ..... (8,724) (5,233) (556) (3,519) 2,762 (15,270)

Gross margin ..... 2,407 1,070 188 (71) 1 3,595

Selling, administrative and other expenses ... (1,216) (998) (112) (57) 6 (2,377)
Research and development expenses ..... (644) (409) (16) (21) 0 (1,090)
Other income..... 104 355 22 (17) (6) 458
Goodwill depreciation..... (127) (10) 0 (266) 0 (403)

Income before financial income and
income taxes ..... 524 8 82 (432) 1 183

Financial income (expense), net ..... (1,323) (321) (16) (27) (60) (1,747)

Income (loss) before income taxes ..... (799) (313) 66 (459) (59) (1,564)
Income taxes ..... 320 208 (13) 81 0 596
Minority interests ..... (10) (10) 0 5 0 (15)

Net income (loss) ..... (489) (115) 53 (373) (59) (983)

32

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Balance Sheet
as at December 31, 1999

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Assets
Intangible assets ..... 2,312 71 4 5,323 0 7,710
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 3,505 1,171 159 3,300 (185) 7,950
Investments and long-term financial assets .... 2,401 334 29 1,167 0 3,931

Fixed assets ..... 8,218 1,576 192 9,790 (185) 19,591

Inventories ..... 150 533 129 294 (61) 1,045
Trade receivables ..... 2,915 1,314 263 292 (275) 4,509
Other receivables..... 1,268 1,529 31 1,482 (950) 3,360
Securities ..... 1,574 55 0 (54) 0 1,575
Cash and cash equivalents..... 759 3,958 570 (2,112) 0 3,175

Non-fixed assets ..... 6,666 7,389 993 (98) (1,286) 13,664

Deferred taxes ..... 675 749 82 81 147 1,734
Prepaid expenses ..... 635 23 1 (8) 0 651

Total assets ..... 16,194 9,737 1,268 9,765 (1,324) 35,640

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Stockholders’ equity ..... 1,778 2,397 507 3,580 (139) 8,123

Minority interests ..... 171 191 0 (203) 0 159
Accrued liabilities..... 2,413 4,446 63 446 53 7,421
Financial liabilities ..... 3,681 217 110 1,723 (35) 5,696
Trade liabilities ..... 2,317 840 480 323 (226) 3,734
Other liabilities ..... 3,890 1,409 101 2,036 (1,020) 6,416

Liabilities ..... 9,888 2,466 691 4,082 (1,281) 15,846

Deferred taxes ..... 2 224 5 1,071 43 1,345
Deferred income ..... 1,942 13 2 789 0 2,746

Total liabilities..... 14,416 7,340 761 6,185 (1,185) 27,517

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .. 16,194 9,737 1,268 9,765 (1,324) 35,640

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Balance Sheet
as at December 31, 1998

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Assets
Intangible assets ..... 2,447 69 14 5,324 0 7,854
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 3,209 1,150 132 3,125 (164) 7,452
Investments and long-term financial assets .. 2,141 231 28 709 0 3,109

Fixed assets ..... 7,797 1,450 174 9,158 (164) 18,415

Inventories ..... 660 423 187 348 (117) 1,501
Trade receivables ..... 2,842 1,138 167 200 (278) 4,069
Other receivables ..... 1,144 1,644 14 669 (416) 3,055
Securities..... 722 21 0 (21) 0 722
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 770 5,065 384 (2,087) 0 4,132

Non-fixed assets ..... 6,138 8,291 752 (891) (811) 13,479

Deferred taxes ..... 280 1,060 69 71 134 1,614
Prepaid expenses ..... 455 27 1 (9) 0 474

Total assets ..... 14,670 10,828 996 8,329 (841) 33,982

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Stockholders’ equity ..... 2,613 3,203 449 3,624 (126) 9,763

Minority interests ..... 160 119 0 (175) 0 104
Accrued liabilities..... 1,403 4,118 54 347 41 5,963
Financial liabilities ..... 3,179 254 114 993 (29) 4,511
Trade liabilities..... 2,472 856 336 487 (255) 3,896
Other liabilities ..... 3,389 1,735 36 1,380 (486) 6,054

Liabilities ..... 9,040 2,845 486 2,860 (770) 14,461

Deferred taxes ..... 12 531 5 1,071 14 1,633
Deferred income ..... 1,442 12 2 602 0 2,058

Total liabilities ..... 12,057 7,625 547 4,705 (715) 24,219

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 14,670 10,828 996 8,329 (841) 33,982

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

(in millions of Euro)

Aerospatiale Pro Forma Pro Forma
Matra Dasa CASA Adjustments Eliminations EADS

Net income (loss) ..... (644) (39) 74 (455) 55 (1,009)
Income applicable to minority interests ..... 22 6 0 (26) 0 2
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)

to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation and amortization of fixed
assets ..... 523 255 33 415 0 1,226

Deferred taxes ..... (423) 489 (13) (81) 16 (12)
Change in financial instruments ..... 0 5 24 0 0 29
Results on disposals of fixed assets/

businesses ..... (267) (33) 10 0 0 (290)
Change in accrued liabilities..... 316 373 9 99 12 809

Change in other operating assets and
liabilities ..... 1,344 (513) 157 (175) (30) 783

Cash provided by operating activities ..... 871 543 294 (223) 53 1,538

Purchase of fixed assets
— Purchases of property, plant and

equipment..... (643) (283) (66) (175) 21 (1,146)
— Purchases of other fixed assets ..... (449) (72) (1) (458) 0 (980)

Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets ..... 651 41 6 1 0 699
Payments for acquisitions of businesses ..... 0 (71) (2) 0 0 (73)
Proceeds from disposals of businesses..... 126 19 1 0 0 146
Net disposals of securities and similar

financial instruments ..... 0 86 0 34 0 120
Increase in loans receivable..... 0 (102) 0 0 0 (102)
Change in cash from changes in

consolidation..... 0 (4) 0 0 0 (4)

Cash used for investing activities ..... (315) (386) (62) (598) 21 (1,340)

Change in financial liabilities ..... 329 (37) (4) 730 (6) 1,012
Dividends paid (including profit/loss

transfer agreement)..... 0 (1,288) (17) 70 (70) (1,305)
Capital increase..... 0 69 0 0 0 69
Other ..... (17) (8) (25) (3) 2 (51)

Cash used for financing activities ..... 312 (1,264) (46) 797 (74) (275)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents ..... (27) 0 0 0 0 (27)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 841 (1,107) 186 (24) 0 (104)

Cash and cash equivalents
At beginning of period ..... 1,492 5,065 384 (2,087) 0 4,854

At end of period ..... 2,333 3,958 570 (2,111) 0 4,750

35

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Introduction

The following discussion is based on the Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Financial Information, together with
the related notes thereto, and should be read in conjunction with the following information in this document:

) the audited combined financial statements of Dasa and the audited financial statements of CASA for
1997, 1998 and 1999, as well as the audited consolidated financial statements of Aerospatiale Matra for
1999 (the ‘‘Audited Financial Statements’’);

) the unaudited pro forma combined financial information of Aerospatiale Matra for 1997 and 1998 (the